
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 6 June 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4th April, 2016 
(Dac.06.06.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3  Performance Report (Dac.06.06.2016/3)  (Pages 7 - 26)

4  Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.06.06.2016/4)  (Pages 27 - 
30)

Items for Decision

5  Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement (Dac.06.06.2016/5)  (Pages 31 - 
32)

6  Clean and Tidy Service (Dac.06.06.2016/6)  (Pages 33 - 34)

Ward Alliances

7  Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.06.06.2016/7)  (Pages 35 - 44)
Dearne South – held on 13th April, 2016
Dearne North – held on 19th April, 2016

8  Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.06.06.2016/8)  (Pages 45 - 46)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Joe Micheli, Lead Locality Officer
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Thursday, 26 May 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 4 April 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick and Worton.

43 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th January, 
2016 (Dac.04.04.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th 
January, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

45 Dearne 
[...]
nding from Sport 
England, and the outcome of this was still pending. Therefore £62,646 would be 
allocated from the 2015/16 budget.

The meeting considered each of the 9 applications approved and noted the 
monitoring information provided by 4 of the projects to date.

Page 4



3

It was noted that the Salvation Army had distributed 31 winter packs and engaged 12 
volunteers. Goldthorpe Development Group had held 2 health and wellbeing events, 
with 21 volunteers working on both events.

The Dial drop in service had seen high levels of demand with 48 enquiries, the 
majority of which being related to benefits.  Dearne Electronic Community Village had 
also high levels of demand with 22 individuals accessing the project against a target 
of 20.

RESOLVED that the continued progress of the Dearne Development Fund be noted.

47 Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position, Procurement, and Health 
and Jobs Skills and Training Workshops (Dac.04.04.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to the current 
financial position for the Area Council at the end of the financial year.  Of the 
£255,428 available in 2015/16, £262,257 had been spent. This left a deficit of £6,819 
to carry forward to 2016/17.  However, taking into account the income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices of £25,522.95, there was £18,793.95 to carry forward to 2016/17.

After taking into account that £52,846 had already been allocated in 2016/17, the 
figure remaining was £165,847.95.

With regards to the procurement of an Environmental Enforcement Service, 
Members noted that the tender evaluation was completed on 22nd January, 2016, 
and that two providers were interviewed in late January.  The meeting heard how 
Kingdom Security had been the preferred provider and the contract with them 
commenced on 1st April, 2016.

The meeting received feedback from the Health Workshop held on 4th February, 
2016.  25 practitioners, officers and residents attended. Data relating to health in the 
area and current services being provided were considered.

Members noted the work planned to map provision in the area and identify any gaps 
in service where the Area Council may wish to intervene.  It was noted that the CCG 
was looking to extend its social prescribing pilot which may dovetail with the work of 
the Area Council.  It was also acknowledged that the workshop would also inform the 
health theme of the Dearne Approach.

The meeting considered the outcome of the Jobs, Skills and Training Workshop, held 
on 7th March, 2016.  This had highlighted the significant amount of support available 
in the area, and it was noted that this would lead to mapping of the provision, the 
development of an action plan and potentially the production of a local directory.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the financial position for the Area Council be noted;
(ii) the progress made in commissioning an Environmental Enforcement Service 

from 1st April, 2016 be noted and;
(iii) the feedback from the Health, and Jobs, Skills, and Training workshops be 

noted.

Page 5



4

48 Community Magazine (Dac.04.04.2016/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  It was noted that an editorial 
group had been established in order to assist with the production of the first edition of 
the Community Magazine, which would be reconvened for the second edition.  This 
group was scheduled to meet on the 14th April, 2016, and Members were 
encouraged to contact the Area Council Manager with any ideas should they not be 
able to attend.

Members noted the timescales within the report, with articles to be submitted to 
Communications by 2nd May and the magazine going to print on 30th June, 2016.

RESOLVED that the timescales for the production of the Community Magazine be 
noted.

49 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.04.04.2016/7) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 12th 
January, 2016 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 20th January, 2016.

With regards to the Dearne North Ward Alliance, attention was drawn to a number of 
events being organised in the area.  Praise was given regarding the finance update 
provided at every meeting of the alliance.

With reference to Dearne South Ward Alliance, Members noted discussion on the 
Community Resilience and Flood Plans, including the location of a container to be 
used as a flood store.

RESOLVED that the notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

50 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.04.04.2016/8) 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
amounts of finance unallocated at the time of writing the reports.

For Dearne North £449.70 of Devolved Ward Budget remained unallocated, with 
£69.34 of the Ward Alliance Fund to be carried forward to the 2016/17 financial year.

For Dearne South the Devolved Ward Budget had been overspent by 54p, with 
£4,593.08 of Ward Alliance Fund to be carried forward to the 2016/17 financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
be received.

51 Appreciation of Retiring Councillors 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank Councillors Brook and Worton, praising their 
work as Councillors and contribution to the Area Council, and wishing them a long 
and happy retirement.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 6th June 2016 
 
Report of the         
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 
        

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund.  
 

  
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
  
 
2.2   
 
 
3.0   
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Dearne members note the progress of the three Dearne Area Council 
commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in appendix 
one.  
 
That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part c of appendix one 
 
Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1) 
 
Part A of the Dearne Council Performance report provides Dearne Area Council 
members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council commissions, 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the Dearne 
development fund are assisting in meeting future council priorities. Part A also 
details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against the 
set indicators.  
 
Contracted service providers:  VAB- Skills and learning for work  Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement  Twiggs- Clean and green 
 
Service Level agreement:  BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Private Sector Housing 

Management and Enforcement service 
 
Dearne Development Fund  Dearne allotment  Goldthorpe Development Group  DIAL- drop in advice  Salvation Army  Dearne Electronic Community Village- Silver Surfers 

Page 7

Dac.06.06.2016/3



 
 
 
 
 
3.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3   
3.4  
     
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 
 
 
 
 

 Dearne Electronic Community Village- Workability  Dearne Valley Bulldogs  Therapies for anxiety and depression 
 
 
Part B provides Dearne Area Council members with a summary performance 
management report for each of the contracted services and SLA. The report 
provides RAG ratings plus updated information from commissioned services 
following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract 
monitoring/management meetings. In addition to the information provided in the 
summary reports, more detailed information is available on request, including 
case studies with photographs for each contracted service, and some 
performance data on a ward basis. 
 
 
Part C provides the Dearne Area Council with a progress update of the 
services/groups awarded finances through the Dearne Development Fund.  
 
Performance Report –Issues 
 
The 3 Dearne Area Council contracts and the Service Level Agreement with 
BMBC’s Safer Communities Service continue to perform satisfactorily with no 
significant issues identified. 
 
The 9 Dearne Development Fund Projects have also got off to a very positive 
start. However RAG ratings have not been provided for these services and not 
all of the services will have provided monitoring information at this point. Some 
providers submit their information quarterly and the report returns are not in sync 
with the deadline for area council papers.  
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix One: Performance report 
 
Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date: 
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  6th June 2016 
Dearne Area Council Manager  

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 
Performance Report 

January – March 2016 

Appendix One 

Page 9



 
 

Dearne Area Council Priorities 

 
Table 1 below shows the Providers that have been appointed to deliver a series of services 
that address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives for the 
Dearne Area Council.  

Environment

Improving the economy

Skills and learning for work
Young People

Improving Health

 Service Provider Contract Value/length Contract start date Skills and learning for work   

Training for employment  VAB and Dearne Electronic village 

£75,000, I year extended until end of March 2016 for a further £37,000 

  October 2014- contract now ended 

Environment  Environmental enforcement Kingdom security  August 2014- New contract started April 2016 Environment Private sector housing enforcement 
BMBC 1 year November 2015-March 2017 

Environment Clean and Tidy Twiggs £75,000 1 year September 2015 

Stronger 
resilient 

communities 

Introduction 

Thriving and 
vibrant 

econ
[...]
n a combination of plain 
clothes and Uniforms during this period. Although other tickets were issued during this 
operation, 32 FPN’s for Dog Fouling were issued during this operation with 14 being issued 
in the Dearne area. 
‘Litter Picking’ days for juveniles within the community who have committed the offence is a 
little haphazard at the moment and Kingdom are looking to a new relationship with the 
volunteer Clean up teams to assist with generating days for the restorative restoration 
scheme to be included. The contract dates and report returns have all been set for this year 
between the area manager and Kingdom officers.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A comprehensive monitoring report for January to March 2016 was submitted by the Safer 
Communities Service on the scheduled date however the subsequent contract 
management/monitoring meeting was cancelled and had to be rescheduled for a later date, 
hence the amber RAG rating.  
The main objective is to contribute towards creating and sustaining safe and pleasant 
communities within private sector housing in the Dearne Area Council area. They do this by 
proactively case managing issues that have a detrimental effect on others in the locality and 
by identifying and protecting our most vulnerable tenants and residents. 

 

           RAG 
Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract management meeting.  
Milestones achieved  
Outcome indicator targets met  
Social value targets met  
Satisfactory spend and financial information  
Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract  

Environment- Private Sector Housing (SLA) 
Enforcement – BMBC Quarter 4 report submitted 29th April 2016 
 

Growing 
the 

Economy 

 
Environment 

Improving 
Health 

  

Page 16



Two people are employed through this contract and they work with families and individuals, getting to know the communities and getting access to homes that previously have not had the benefit of any kind of support. We are identifying pro
[...]
 
money exchanges hands and hOurbank is free to join.  Having just celebrated its first 
birthday, hOurbank is really proud of its achievements.  To-date over 2200 hours have been 
banked and over 300 hours exchanged in help for others.   

 
TADS 
Therapies for anxiety, depression and stress (TADS) received funding through the Dearne 
Development Fund in order to give young people access to complementary therapies to 
enhance their emotional well-being and leave them with better coping strategies.  TADS 
employ sessional staff and work directly with the local schools to identify individuals that 
need the interventions the most.  To date TADS have 5 young people complete the 

Page 24



intervention, they received 6 individual sessions which ended on 10 May. Each young 
person has written their own journal about their experience from beginning to 
end.  Another 5 young people will start their 6 sessions on 17 May 2016. 
They are, at present, working in Carrfield Primary School.  They have further 6 children per 
week for the duration of the 5 week interventions this ends on 16 May 2016.  Each child has 
their own work book where their thoughts are recorded and the therapist also records their 
thoughts, this is retained by the school and TADS for evidence. On 23 May 2016, they will 
begin another 5 week intervention at Heathergarth Primary School.  Structure of the 
intervention is still to be decided by the school. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 6th June 2016

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Financial Position 

1.0

1.1        

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council 
spend, and outlines the unallocated amount remaining for 2015/16 and 2016/17

2.0

2.1

 

  
3.0

3.1  

   

3.2

    
3.3  

4.0

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne 
Area Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2015/2016. 
Details are contained in Appendix One. 

Financial update

At the end of the 15/16 financial year the Dearne Area Council have spent 
£262,257 of its £255,438 allocation, this leaves a deficit of £6,819. This figure is 
offset against £27,483, the year-end income from fixed penalty notices, Leaving 
£20,664 to carry forward into the 2016/17 budget. 

The Dearne Area Council have an allocation of 200k to spend on meeting the 
Dearne Area Council priorities in the 16/17 financial year. To date the Area 
Council have spent and earmarked £122,846 on previously agreed 
projects/services. This includes the Dearne Valley Bulldogs Development fund 
application that was previously agreed.

The income of £1,525 from parking fixed penalty notices has been included, 
leaving an unspent allocation of £99,343 to spend in the 16/17 financial year. 
The unspent allocation does not include any of the items for decision at the 6th of 
June area council meeting. 

See appendix one for full break down

Appendices 

Appendix One: Financial Update
Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  6th June  2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 27

Dac.06.06.2016/4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix one: Financial Update

 Area Council Spend 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017

 £ 200,000.00 £ 200,000.00 £200,000.00

 +£ 55,438.00 +£20,664.00

 £ 255,438.00 £220,664.00

 

Environmental Enforcement -£ 27,181.00 -£ 18,465.00 -£ 31,000.00

Environmental Enforcement - 
BMBC contribution

-£ 8,000.00 -£ 5,000.00 -£5,000.00

Community Newsletter -£1,846.00 -£1,846.00

Training for Employment -£ 74,381.00 -£ 37,000.00

Private Sector Rented Housing 
Management / Enforcement

-£ 35,000.00 -£62,300.00

Dearne Clean & Green -£ 75,000.00

Dearne Development Fund -£ 62,646.00 -£15,000.00

Dearne Development Fund  - 
Phase 2

-£50,000.00

Possible monies to put into the 
Ward Alliance’s 

       -£20,000.00

 Total spend £ 144,562.00 £262,257.00 £122,846.00

Allocation remaining +£ 55,438.00 -£6,819.00 +£97,818.00

FPN income received +£27,483.00

Parking FPN  income received +£1,525.00

Final Allocation remaining +£ 55,438.00 +£ 20,664.00 +£99,343.00

 

    

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

The Dearne Area Council Housing Enforcement

1.0  Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update members regarding the role of the enforcement and investigations 
officer and the proposal for funding this post until March 2017. 

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve funding the enforcement 
and investigations officer post until March 2017 and allocate approximately 
£12,000 out of their commissioning budget to continue the level of Housing 
and enforcement provision that already exists within the Dearne Area. 

3.0     Roles and costings
     
3.1 The enforcement and Investigations officers role is to direct a team of anti-

social behaviour   enforcement officers in case managing instances of serious 
and persistent anti-social behaviour regardless of tenure ensuring appropriate 
outcomes are determined for each case within acceptable timescales. To 
timely progress straightforward legal cases including application and 
advocacy in court particularly in respect of Introductory Tenants and Anti-
Social Behaviour Injunctions. 

3.2 A Service level agreement was developed by the Dearne Area Council and 
BMBC community safety in November 2014 and subsequently updated 
August 2015. This agreement was to provide enforcement and investigations 
officer for a period of one year within the Dearne Area. Subsequently at a 
Dearne Area Council meeting on the 16th of November 2015 this post was 
funded for a further year, ending in November 2016. 

3.3      BMBC community safety sourced funds from the Barnsley Economic Strategy 
in order to provide the Dearne with additional resources by way of having 
private sector housing Officer placed in the Dearne for a one year period. 
Again this post was funded by the Area Council for a further year and this post 
is funded until March 2017.  

 3.4     In order to ensure both posts were operating in the Dearne area, align to 
financial years and maintain current provision. The cost of extending the 
enforcement and Investigations officer’s role would be approximately 12K. If 

Dearne Area Council Meeting:  

Page 31

Dac.06.06.2016/5



approved both the enforcement and Investigations officers and the private 
sector housing officer would both be secure until the end of March 2017. 

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  6th June 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 32



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

The Dearne Area Council Clean and Tidy Service

1.0  Purpose of Report 

1.1 For members to consider the options with regards funding a clean and tidy service 
for the Dearne Area 

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve one of the options stated 
below in order to ensure continuity of a clean and tidy service for the Dearne 
Area

3.0     Service update
     
3.1 A formal procurement exercise was undertaken in 2015 in order to have a 

clean and tidy service delivering in the Dearne Area from September 2015. 
The service was granted for a one year period at a cost of £75,000

3.2      The clean and tidy service currently operating in the Dearne Area is 
continuing to progress well. The focus of this service is not to solely clean up 
littered and overgrown areas but also to educate about the impact of littering 
and to work with residents and groups in getting them to take on some 
responsibility for their local area. 

3.3 The specification already embeds community resilience, social action, 
volunteering and includes the outcomes related to the delivery of such a 
service. Therefore the specification and outcome framework would not need 
any amendments if option B or C was chosen as the preferred option.  

4.0   Options 

Option Cost Risk Benefits
A)Do nothing £ 0  Lose the additional 

environmental service in 
the Dearne Area

 Lose the educational 
element of the contract

 Lose the additional support 
for volunteers taking 
ownership of areas

 More money left  in the 
Area Council budget to 
spend on other 
priorities

Dearne Area Council Meeting:  

Page 33

Dac.06.06.2016/6



B)Put the contract 
out for 3 quotes 
for a period of 6 
months 

£37,490  Services may not apply for 
the contract because 
contract is only for 6 
month

 Leaves more money to 
spend on other 
commissions

 Aligns the service to 
financial years

C)Undertake a full 
tender process for 
a period of 1 year

£75,000  Does not leave as much 
money in the Area council 
budget to spend on other 
priorities

 Ensures service 
continuity past 17/18

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  6th June 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 34



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area 
Council Manager

Dearne Area Ward Alliance Notes

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report apprises the Dearne Area Council of the progress made by each 
Ward in relation Ward Alliance action plans and review of the priorities.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Dearne Area Council receives an update on the progress of the 
Dearne North and South Ward Alliances for information purposes.  Members 
are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes to the received by the 
Area Council. 

3.0      Introduction

3.1     This report is se
[...]


Cllr Worton informed everyone that Cllr Sims memorial stand would be installed at 
the end of May after the forthcoming elections.

Cllr Gardiner asked the group to look into gaining more members of the Ward 
Alliance from Goldthorpe to ensure the spread was equal across all sides on 
Dearne North.  Social media and neighbourhood network would be a start to see if 
there is any interest.

Cllr Worton thanked everyone for coming.

Cllr Worton was thanked by the Ward Alliance for all her hard work and excellent 
Chairing for the past 3 years.

8. Dates for next meeting – Tuesday 7th June at 10am Goldthorpe Library

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 6th June 2016 

Report of the 
Dearne Area Council Manager 

 
Update on Ward Alliance Fund and Devolved Ward budget spend  

 
1.0       Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from 

Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area. 
 
2.0      Recommendations 
 
2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes any spend to date for the Wards of 

Dearne North and Dearne South. 
 
3.0      Introduction 
 
3.1  This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to 

Devolved Budget and Ward Alliance Fund arrangements 
(Cab16.1.2013/10.3). 

 
3.2  In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget and 

Ward Alliance Funds, Members are satisfied that the projects identified meet 
a recognised need for the Ward, are in the wider public interest, and represent 
value for money. 

 
4.0  Commitments to Date 
 
4.1  Dearne North Ward spent all of its devolved ward budget allocation; there is no devolved ward budget for the 16/17 financial year. In the 15/16 financial 

year the Ward Alliance underspent by £69. Therefore for the 16/17 financial 
year the Ward Alliance has a staring budget of £10,069 to spend on Dearne 
North projects 
Dearne South Ward spent all of its devolved ward budget allocation; there is 
no devolved ward budget for the 16/17 financial year. In the 15/16 financial 
year the Ward Alliance underspent by £1160. Therefore for the 16/17 financial 
year the Ward Alliance has a staring budget of £11,160 to spend on Dearne 
South projects 

4.2  The Area Council have agreed with the option to allocate finances from the Area Council budget to the Ward Alliance. It was agreed that the Area Council 
discuss this at a later date when monies have been spent out of this year’s 
allocation.   

 
Further point to note is that 50% of the funding requires a match-funding 
element of volunteer time that directly relates to the project in question, or 
other match funding resources (such as free room hire or donations of goods 

Page 45

Dac.06.06.2016/8



and equipment).  This reflects the fact that the fund is intended to support 
volunteering and social action in our communities. 
50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the 
purchase and installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street 
furniture. 
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward 
Alliance.   

 
Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date: 
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  6th June  2016 
Dearne Area Council Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4th April, 2016 (Dac.06.06.2016/2)
	3 Performance Report (Dac.06.06.2016/3)
	Appendix One Performance Report

	4 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.06.06.2016/4)
	Financial Position May 2016

	5 Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement (Dac.06.06.2016/5)
	6 Clean and Tidy Service (Dac.06.06.2016/6)
	7 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.06.06.2016/7)
	Appendix one
	Appendix two

	8 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.06.06.2016/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 6 June 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4th April, 2016 
(Dac.06.06.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 4th April, 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Performance Report (Dac.06.06.2016/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced a report providing an update on the delivery of 
the Area Council’s commissions, Service Level Agreements and services paid for 
through the Dearne Development Fund.  Officers from the Safer Communities 
Service attended the meeting and presented detailed information on the private 
sector housing enforcement activity that had been undertaken during January to 
March 2016, including action taken in respect of fly tipping, noise complaints, anti-
social behaviour, rat infestations, requests for service, advice and referrals and in 
identifying and supporting vulnerable households etc.

Members welcomed the work being carried out and in particular recognised the 
impact of working with families and individuals, getting to know communities and 
getting access to homes that previously have not had the benefit of any kind of 
support, which enabled valuable early intervention where necessary.

The comfortable achievement of performance targets, as set out in Part A of the 
report, was noted and it was suggested that the level of the targets for future 
commissions should be given careful consideration to ensure the correct level of 
challenge.  

It was stated that the three Dearne Area Council contracts and the service level 
agreement with Barnsley MBC Safer Communities Service continue to perform 
satisfactorily with no significant issues identified.  With regard to Skills and Learning 
for Work it was noted that, even though the contract had now ended, volunteers 
continued to provide assistance at the Salvation Army, providing a legacy from the 
commission.  There was overall satisfaction that Kingdom was performing well in 



2

respect of the Environmental Enforcement contract, despite the late submission of 
monitoring information.  It was noted that a recent dog fouling operation had resulted 
in 14 fixed penalty notices being issued in the Dearne area.

It was reported that the nine Dearne Development Fund projects had got off to a very 
positive start.  The Dearne Valley Bulldogs had been successful in their bid for 
£85,000 of funding from Sports England and they will now receive £15,000 from Area 
Council funds to enable them to progress their project.  The work being carried out by 
TADS, who had received funding through the Development Fund, in order to give 
young people access to complimentary therapists to enhance their emotional 
wellbeing and leave them with better coping strategies, was noted.  It was suggested 
that Jenny Britain from Phoenix Futures be invited to the next Area Council meeting.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress being made on the three Dearne Area Council commissions 
and service level agreement with Barnsley MBC, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the progress of the Dearne Development Fund applications, as set out in 
Part C of Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.

4 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.06.06.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager presented a report providing an updated financial position 
for all Dearne Area Council spending and outlined the unallocated amounts.  At the 
end of the 2015/16 financial year the Area Council had spent £262,257 of its 
£255,438 allocation, leaving a deficit of £6,819.  This figure was offset against 
£27,483, the year end income from fixed penalty notices, leaving £20,664 to carry 
forward into the 2016/17 budget.

The Area Council has an allocation of £200,000 to spend in 2016/17 and to date has 
spent and earmarked £122,846 on previously agreed projects/services.  This, plus 
the income of £1,525 from parking fixed penalty notices leaves an unspent allocation 
of £99,343 to spend for the financial year 2016/17.

RESOLVED that the updated financial position for the Dearne Area Council and the 
unallocated amount remaining for 2016/17, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report 
now submitted, be noted.

5 Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement (Dac.06.06.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager presented a report outlining the role of the Housing 
Enforcement and Investigations Officer and containing a proposal for funding the 
post until March 2017.  This would extend the post in line with the Private Sector 
Housing Officer post, which was also funded to March 2017, and would maintain 
current service provision.

RESOLVED that approval be given to the funding of the Enforcement and 
Investigations Officer post until March 2017, as detailed in the report now submitted, 



3

and to the allocation of approximately £12,000 out of the commissioning budget to 
continue the level of housing and enforcement provision that already exists within the 
Dearne area.

6 Clean and Tidy Service (Dac.06.06.2016/6) 

The Area Council Manager presented a report setting out options for the future 
provision of a clean and tidy service for the Dearne area.

Following a formal procurement exercise the service was committed for a one year 
period in September 2015.  The Area Council was provided with three options to take 
the service forward beyond September 2016:  A) do nothing; B) put the contract out 
for three quotes for a period of six months; and C) undertake a full tender process for 
a period of one year. 

RESOLVED that approval be given to seek three quotes for a contract for a period of 
six months for a clean and tidy service for the Dearne area (Option B), as set out in 
the report now submitted.

7 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.06.06.2016/7) 

The meeting received the minutes from the Dearne South Ward Alliance meeting 
held on 13th April, 2016 and the Dearne North Ward Alliance meeting held on 19th 
April, 2016.

With reference to the Dearne South Ward Alliance it was suggested that a discussion 
on the operation of the Alliance be held at the next Alliance meeting.  

With regard to the Dearne North Ward Alliance it was noted that there was a need for 
representation from residents of Goldthorpe on the Alliance and noted that the Area 
Council Manager would follow-up the interest shown in this position.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

8 Report on the Use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Dac.06.06.2016/8) 

The Area Manager presented a report confirming that both the Dearne North and 
Dearne South Wards had spent all of their Devolved Ward Budget allocation for 
2015/16 and that there would be no Devolved Ward Budget for 2016/17. 

For Dearne North, the 2015/16 Ward Alliance underspent by £69 and therefore would 
have a starting budget for 2016/17 of £10,069.

For Dearne South, the 2015/16 Ward Alliance underspent by £1,160 and therefore 
the starting budget for 2016/17 would be £11,160.

RESOLVED that the report on the Devolved Ward Budgets and the Ward Alliance 
Funds be received.



4

9 Allan Sneddon, Tasking Officer 

RESOLVED that Allan Sneddon, Tasking Officer, be requested to attend the next 
Area Council meeting to discuss current service provision.

------------------------------------------
Chair


